

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

08

CRM(M) No. 515/2024

Kaku Ram @ Hans Raj

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Ankul Bhagat, Advocate vice
Mr. Rajan Bhagat, Advocate.

vs

UT of J&K & Anr.

.....Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. P.D. Singh, Dy. AG.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE

ORDER
08.08.2025

As per report of the Registry, counsel for the petitioner has not taken requisite steps for service of private respondent. He is continuously absent.

Await.

In the aforesaid circumstances, interim order dated 10.07.2024, is modified by providing that investigating agency shall be at liberty to proceed with the investigation of impugned FIR, however, presentation of charge-sheet shall await orders of this Court.

List on 29.10.2025.

(Rajesh Sekhri)
Judge

Jammu
08.08.2025
Abinash